N23000012649

(Requestor's Name)
(Address)
(Address)
(City/State/Zip/Phone #)
(Business Entity Name)
(Document Number)
Certified Copies Certificates of Status
Special Instructions to Filing Officer:
Office Use Only



10/06/23--01018--013 **70.00



COVER LEFTER

Department of State Division of Corporations P. O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

SUBJECT: Megs of Hope, Inc.

(PROPOSED CORPORATE NAME - MUST INCLUDE SUFFIX)

Enclosed is an original and one (1) copy of the Articles of Incorporation and a check for :

□ \$70.00 Filing Fee □ \$78.75 Filing Fee & Certificate of Status □\$78.75 Filing Fee & Certified Copy □ \$87.50 Filing Fee, Certified Copy & Certificate

ADDITIONAL COPY REQUIRED

Rory B. Weiner FROM:

Name (Printed or typed)

635 W. Lumsden Road

Address

Brandon, Florida 33511

City, State & Zip

813-681-3300

Daytime Telephone number

rweiner@roryweiner.com

E-mail address: (to be used for future annual report notification)

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF

Megs of Hope, Inc.

(a Not-for-Profit Corporation, pursuant to Chapter 617 of the Florida Statutes)

In compliance with the requirements of F.S. Chapter 617, the undersigned, being natural persons, hereby act as incorporator in adopting and filing the following articles of incorporation for the purpose of organizing a not-for-profit corporation.

ARTICLE I

The name of the not-for-profit Corporation ("Corporation") is MEGS OF HOPE, INC.

ARTICLE II

The period of duration is perpetual.

ARTICLE III

The purpose for which the corporation is organized is to raise money for a cure for cancer. It is organized and operated exclusively for charitable, religious, educational, and scientific purposes. When possible, its purpose includes diving events for collecting Megalodon Fossils and selling the same to raise money to cure cancer, donating money made to organizations whose purpose is to cure cancer and qualify as exempt organizations under section 501 (c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code.

ARTICLE IV

No part of the net earnings of the corporation shall inure to the benefit of, or be distributable to its members, trustees, officers, or other private persons, except that the corporation shall be authorized and empowered to pay reasonable compensation for services rendered and to make payments and distributions in furtherance of the purposes set forth in Article III hereof. No substantial part of the activities of the corporation shall be the carrying on of propaganda, or otherwise attempting to influence legislation, and the corporation shall not participate in, or intervene in (including the publishing or distribution of statements) any political campaign on behalf of any candidate for public office. Notwithstanding any other provision of these articles, the corporation shall not carry on any other activities not permitted to be carried on (a) by corporation exempt from federal income tax under Section 501 (c)(3) (or the corresponding provision of any future Federal tax Code) or (b) by a corporation, contributions to which are deductible under Section 170 (c)(2) (or the corresponding provision of any future Federal tax Code.)

ARTICLE V

Upon dissolution of the corporation, assets shall be distributed for one or more exempt purposes within the meaning of Section 501 (c)(3), or the corresponding section of any future Federal tax Code, or shall be distributed to the Federal Government, or to a state or local government, for a public purpose. Any such assets not so disposed of by the Court of Competent Jurisdiction of the country in which the principal office of the corporation is then located, exclusively for such purposes or to such organization or organizations, as said Court shall determine, which are organized and operated exclusively for such purposes.

ARTICLE VI

The principal address of the Corporation is 527 South Larry Circle, Brandon, Florida 33511.

ARTICLE VII

The manner in which the directors are elected or appointed is set forth in the Bylaws.

ARTICLE VIII

The initial street address of the Corporation's registered office is 635 W. Lumsden Rd, Brandon, FL 33511 The initial registered agent for the Corporation at that address is Rory B. Weiner, P.A.

Page 2 0 19 3° 1306202

i Sir

ARTICLE IX

The initial board of directors shall consist of three members. This number may be changed from time to time in accordance with the Corporation's bylaws but shall never be less than three. The names and addresses of the persons who will serve on the initial board of directors are:

Name	Address	
Todd Erickson	527 South Larry Circle Brandon, Florida 33511	
Sylvia Erickson	527 South Larry Circle Brandon, Florida 33511	
Eric Bachmann	5694 Baywater Drive, Tampa, FL 33615	

ARTICLE X

The names and street addresses of the persons signing these articles of incorporation are:

Name	Address	
Todd Erickson	527 South Larry Circle	
	Brandon, Florida 33511	

ARTICLE XI

The Corporation shall indemnify its directors, officers, employees, and agents to the fullest extent permitted by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned incorporator has executed these articles of incorporation on this 2 day, <u>OCIOPER</u>, 2023.

Page 3 of-4

Todd Erickson, President Dated: ____ 10-2-2023

A STATE OF THE OWNERS

ACCEPTANCE OF REGISTERED AGENT

Having been named to accept service of process for Megs of Hope, Inc. at the place designated in the articles of incorporation, the undersigned is familiar with and accepts the obligations of that position pursuant to F.S. Section 617.0503.

Rory B. Weiner P.A. By: _ Kory B. Weiner Its: President Dated: <u>s</u> c

Page 4 of 4